sensitivity analysis, in conjunctionwith their respective levels of change
considered technically feasible.

The aforementioned sensitivity analysis involved the generation of
10,692 combinations in order to obtain the same amount of results for
both the NPV and EROI. Among all these results, only the PE and
PE + CoD scenarios considered for medium and large scales of any
given microalgae produced positive NPV values. Subsequently, the BL,
LE y LE + CoD scenarios only achieved positive NPV under specific
Isochrysis sp. production conditions, on the medium and large scales.
The remaining scenarios (DAD, TiS, CoD, CDisr, CDisr + CoD and
TiS + CoD) and the use of Tetraselmis sp. always produce negative eco-
nomic profitability, under any possible combination of the levels and
variables submitted to the sensitivity analysis.

As a result of the aforementioned, scale is a key determining factor
for the NPV. On the small scale, all scenarios and combinations of
d scales of microalgae production using hybrid farming (MM= millions).

Table 5
Variables detected with greater potential impact on the NPV and submitted to sensitivity
analysis.

Variable %Lipida Prod.CTb $CTc %EffEd $EEe $BDf

Level Δ% Δ% Δ%capital cost Δ%consumption US$/kWh US$/L

Small −50% −20% −15% −15% 0.05 0.8
Medium 0% 0% −7.5% −5% 0.1 1.1
Large +70% +20% 0% 0% 0.15 1.4

a %Lipid = percentage of change to the composition of biomass lipids; the percentage
change applies to the base lipids of each microalgae species.

b Prod.CT = biomass productivity in farming technologies; the percentage change ap-
plies to the base value of g/L/day, in both RWPs and PBRs.

c $CT = cost of investment in farming technologies; the percentage change applies to
the total value of investment in RWPs and PBRs.

d %EffE = percentage of energy efficiency achieved; the percentage change applies to
the total energy consumed in the plant.

e $EE = cost of electricity.
f $BD = selling price of biodiesel.